

No. 21-4028

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PHILLIPS MANUFACTURING & TOWER COMPANY

and

SIXARP, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY  
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION; MARTY WALSH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF LABOR; DOUGLAS L. PARKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT  
SECRETARY OF LABOR FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH,

Respondents

---

**PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

---

Robert Alt (0091753)  
The Buckeye Institute  
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

Patrick Strawbridge  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB #706  
Boston, MA 02109  
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Jeffrey M. Harris  
Daniel Shapiro  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com  
daniel@consovoymccarthy.com

November 17, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Rule 35(b) Statement.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting en banc review.....	6
I. The Vaccine Mandate is of Exceptional Importance.....	6
II. The Vaccine Mandate Conflicts with Supreme Court and Sixth Circuit Holdings.....	8
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
2021 WL 3783142 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2021)..... passim

*Asbestos Info. Ass’n/N. Am. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.*,  
727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984) .....2

*Bond v. United States*,  
572 U.S. 844 (2014).....11

*BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin., United States Dep’t of Lab.*,  
2021 WL 5279381 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021) .....1, 7

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....11

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 1, 9, 11

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....11

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....7

*Vistron v. OSHA*,  
No. 78-3026, 6 OSHC 1483 (6th Cir. Mar. 28, 1978).....3

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)..... 1, 7, 11

### Regulations

29 U.S.C. §655(b).....2

42 C.F.R. §70.2. ....10

42 U.S.C. §264(a).....8, 10

### Other Authorities

“COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard,” 86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021) ..... 1, 3, 4

Cong. Research Serv., *Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA): Emergency Temporary Standards (ETS) and COVID-19*, R46288, at 27 (Sept. 13, 2021).....2

Gov’t Accountability Office, *WORKPLACE SAFETY AND HEALTH: Multiple Challenges Lengthen OSHA’s Standard Setting*, GAO-12-330 (Apr. 2012).....3

The White House, “Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic” (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3oI0pKr> .....3

The White House, *Path Out of the Pandemic: President Biden’s Covid-19 Action Plan*, <https://bit.ly/3adkMXx>.....3

The White House, *Vaccination Requirements Are Helping Vaccinate More People, Protect Americans from COVID-19, and Strengthen the Economy* (Oct. 7, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3lorbp0>.....3

## **RULE 35(B) STATEMENT**

Petitioners move for initial en banc hearing in the consolidated challenges to the Occupational Safety and Health Administration’s “COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard,” 86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021) (“Vaccine Mandate”). Initial en banc review is necessary because the Vaccine Mandate presents issues of exceptional public importance and conflicts with holdings of the Supreme Court and this Court. *See Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*, 2021 WL 3783142 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2021); *Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*, 5 F.4th 666, 671 (6th Cir. 2021). The validity of the Vaccine Mandate under the Constitution and the OSH Act presents questions of exceptional importance. Moreover, another federal circuit court of appeals has determined that the Vaccine Mandate likely violates the Constitution and the OSH Act. *See BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin., United States Dep’t of Lab.*, 2021 WL 5279381, at \*8 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021). Accordingly, initial en banc review is appropriate. Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).
